# 507106248 02/01/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7153086

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
	Name	Execution Date	
PETR EGOYANTS		03/07/2014	
DMITRY VOLOBUEV		03/07/2014	
PAVEL FIMIN		03/07/2014	
OLEG ABRAMOV		03/07/2014	
LEONID CHECHURIN		03/09/2014	
LUBA MITNIK-GANKIN		03/12/2014	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ame: BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (INVESTMENTS) LIMITED			
Street Address:	1 WATER STREET			
Internal Address:	GLOBE HOUSE			
City:	LONDON			
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	WC2R 3LA			

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16948553	
Application Number:	17447532	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	mber: (612)349-9266			
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Phone:	6123495740			
Email:	rausch@ptslaw.com			
Correspondent Name:	nt Name: PATTERSON THUENTE PEDERSEN, P.A.			
Address Line 1: 80 SC		UTH 8TH STREET		
Address Line 2: 4800 IDS C		IDS CENTER		
Address Line 4: MINN		IEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-2100		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2330.63WOUS03		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MARGARET H. RAUSCH		
SIGNATURE:		/Margaret H. Rausch/		

507106248

DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2022
Total Attachments: 8	
source=2014_03_24_ Assignment as fil	led#page1.tif
source=2014_03_24_ Assignment as fil	led#page2.tif
source=2014_03_24_ Assignment as fil	led#page3.tif
source=2014_03_24_ Assignment as fil	led#page4.tif
source=2014_03_24_ Assignment as fil	led#page5.tif
source=2014_03_24_ Assignment as fil	led#page6.tif
source=2014_03_24_ Assignment as fil	led#page7.tif
source=2014_03_24_ Assignment as fil	led#page8.tif

Cooley Ref.: BTMK-220/00US Anaqua ID: 81396552 BAT Ref.: P10011819US01 EIP Ref. E1538.401(T).USW1

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS:

#### Petr EGOYANTS

c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

#### **Dmitry VOLOBUEV**

c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

#### **Pavel FIMIN**

c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

#### Oleg ABRAMOV

c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

#### Leonid CHECHURIN

c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

Luba	MITNIK-GANKIN

c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

(hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)),

have made a discovery or invention(s) entitled:

"REATING SMOKEABLE MATERIAL"

for which application for Letters Patent is attached hereto,

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on \_\_\_\_\_, under Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_,

for which a PCT application was filed on <u>August 24, 2012</u> and accorded Application No. <u>PCT/EP2012/066524</u>,

WHEREAS:

British American Tobacco (Investments) Limited Globe House 1 Water Street London WC2R 3LA United Kingdom

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention(s) and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all other countries

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for valuable consideration from ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged I, said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE and its successors, other legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest to said discovery, invention and/or industrial design in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all other countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all other countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in any other country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I (we) have the full right to convey the

entire interest herein assigned and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application and any continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination or corresponding applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient;

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue all said Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire right, title and interest into and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns;

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize the ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain the recordation of this Assignment. I, said ASSIGNOR(S), also hereby agree that I (we) shall, without further consideration, promptly and duly cause to be performed such lawful acts and execution of any other documents as the ASSIGNEE may reasonably request in order for the ASSIGNEE to obtain the full benefit of this Assignment and to permit the Assignment to be duly recorded in each office, bureau and tribunal in the appropriate jurisdiction as the registered owner or proprietor of each of the rights hereby assigned. Such instruments and documents shall include, without limitation, affidavits, including affidavits of use, and other documents for filing in such jurisdictions as the ASSIGNEE may from time to time reasonably request.

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby declare that: The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me (us); I (we) believe that I (we) am (are) the original inventor(s) or original joint inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application for which Letters Patent or similar legal protection is sought; I (we) have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims; I (we) hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and I (we) acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me (us) to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT International filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

AND it is further covenanted and agreed that I, said ASSIGNOR(S), will, at any time upon request by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof known to said ASSIGNOR(S) and testify as to same in any interference or any other legal proceeding when requested to do so, sign any and all lawful papers, execute any and all necessary assignment papers to cause any Letters Patent to be issued to ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain, perfect title in and enforce proper protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all other countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

SIGNED:

3.

5.

Petr EGOYANTS

2. <u>Manual Manager</u> Dmitry/VOLOBUEV

02 March 2019 Date

<u>07 March 2014</u> Date 07 March 2014 Date

Pavel FIMIN

4. Oleg ABRAMOV

07 March 2014 Date

Leonid CHECHURIN

Combin

Luba MITNIK-GANKIN

Date

<u>12 March 2014</u> Date

Cooley Ref.: BTMK-220/00US Anaqua ID: 81396552 BAT Ref.: P10011819US01 EIP Ref. E1538.401(T).USW1

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS:

#### Petr EGOYANTS

c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

#### **Dmitry VOLOBUEV**

c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

#### Pavel FIMIN c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

#### **Oleg ABRAMOV**

c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

#### Leonid CHECHURIN

c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

Luba MITNIK-GANKIN c/o Gen3 (Algorithm) 16A Ruzovskaya Street St. Petersburg 190013 Russian Federation

Citizenship: RU

(hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)),

have made a discovery or invention(s) entitled:

#### "HEATING SMOKEABLE MATERIAL"

for which application for Letters Patent is attached hereto,

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,

- for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, under Serial No.
- for which a PCT application was filed on <u>August 24, 2012</u> and accorded Application No. <u>PCT/EP2012/066524</u>,

WHEREAS:

 $\square$ 

British American Tobacco (Investments) Limited Globe House 1 Water Street London WC2R 3LA United Kingdom

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention(s) and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all other countries

### NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for valuable consideration from ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged I, said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE and its successors, other legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest to said discovery, invention and/or industrial design in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all other countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all other countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in any other country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I (we) have the full right to convey the

entire interest herein assigned and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application and any continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination or corresponding applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient;

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue all said Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire right, title and interest into and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns;

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize the ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain the recordation of this Assignment. I, said ASSIGNOR(S), also hereby agree that I (we) shall, without further consideration, promptly and duly cause to be performed such lawful acts and execution of any other documents as the ASSIGNEE may reasonably request in order for the ASSIGNEE to obtain the full benefit of this Assignment and to permit the Assignment to be duly recorded in each office, bureau and tribunal in the appropriate jurisdiction as the registered owner or proprietor of each of the rights hereby assigned. Such instruments and documents shall include, without limitation, affidavits, including affidavits of use, and other documents for filing in such jurisdictions as the ASSIGNEE may from time to time reasonably request.

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby declare that: The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me (us); I (we) believe that I (we) am (are) the original inventor(s) or original joint inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application for which Letters Patent or similar legal protection is sought; I (we) have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims; I (we) hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and I (we) acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me (us) to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT International filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

AND it is further covenanted and agreed that I, said ASSIGNOR(S), will, at any time upon request by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof known to said ASSIGNOR(S) and testify as to same in any interference or any other legal proceeding when requested to do so, sign any and all lawful papers, execute any and all necessary assignment papers to cause any Letters Patent to be issued to ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain, perfect title in and enforce proper protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all other countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

3

## SIGNED:

1.			
	Petr EGOYANTS	Date	
2.			
	Dmitry VOLOBUEV	Date	
3.			
	Pavel FIMIN	Date	
4.			
	Oleg ABRAMOV	Date	
5	Sunfin	09 N	1ARCH 2014
	Leonid CHECHURIN	Date	
6.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	Luba MITNIK-GANKIN	Date	

4

PATENT REEL: 058848 FRAME: 0192

## RECORDED: 02/01/2022